
• C-'" -.'.' . 

September 14; 191>1 
Qrdinar,:::e Book 30 - Page 485 

ORDINANCE NO. 1033 AMENDING CHAPTER 13 

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING CHAPTER 13, ARTICLE 1; TO INCREASE TItE 
PUNISHMENT FOR PROSTITUTION IN THE FIRST DEGREE AS AUTHORIZED 
l3Y CHAPTER 969, SESSION LAWS OF 1981. 

WHEREAS, the 1981 General Assembly enacted a bill authorizing 
cities with a population of 300, 000 or more to increase the punishment for 
prostitution in the first degree upon the adoption of an ordinance which 
ordinance makes a finding that prostitution is a serious problem within the 
qity; and 

WHEREAS, Charlotte has a population in excess of 300, 000 and has 
experienced the community-wide problems associated with open prostitution 
in certain areas of the c;'ty. 

. NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the City Council of the city 
of Charlotte, North Carolina, that: 

Section 1. Chapter 13 of the Charlotte City Code is hereby amended 
by the addition of a new Section 13-18 to read as follows: 

"As authorized by the provisions of Chapter 969, Session Laws of 
1981, the City Council hereby finds that prostitution is a serious 
problem within the city of Charlotte. Accordingly, any person 
who shall be deemed guilty of prostitution in the first degree, as 
set forth in G. S. 14-207, shall be guilty of a misdemeanor and 
shall be imprisoned for not less than sixty (60) days nor more 
than two (2) years, and may be fined i'.1. the discretion of the court. ", 

Section 2. This ordinance shall become effective upon its adoption. 

Approved as to form: 

1I;~w. Z4Ak.itl£ rf' 
City At orney . 

Read, approved and adopted by the City Council of the city of Charlotte, 
North Carolina, in regular session convened on the 14th day of September 
1981, the reference having been made in Minute Book 76 , and recorded 
in full in Ordinance Book 30 , page 485 ----

Ruth Armstrong, City Clerk 



48Sptember 14, 1981 
Ordinance Book 30 - Page 486 

ORDINANCE NO. 1034 

AN OROINANCE AMENDING CHAPTER 13, ARTICLE II, ENTITLED "OFFENSES 
AND MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS" OF THE CODE OF THE CITY OF CHARLOTTE. 

BE IT ORDAINED by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, 
North Carolina: 

Section 1. 
the City of Charlotte 
as follo\lls: 

"Sec. 13-50. 

Chapter 13, Article II of the Code of 
is hereby amended by adding a ne\ll section 

." 

All property o\llners \lIithin the City limits shall 
provide and maintain in good repair upon their properties 
adequate drainage facilities to prevent the unobstructed 
and uninterupted flo\ll of natural \lIaters thdreon, prevent 
the standing of water thereon, and prevent flooding 
of neighboring properties. 

Section 2. 
upon, adoption. 

This ordinance shall become effective 

ApprQved as to form: 
~ 

/~~7 h/. Z4~J.L f" -
City A torney • 

Read,· approved and adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North 
Carolina, in regular session convened on the 14th day of September, 1981, the 
reference having been Llade in Minute Book 76 and recorded in full in Ordinance 
Book 30, page 486.-

Ruth Armstrong 
City Clerk 

! 
! , 
! 

, -

j, 

• 
, '. "j' ,'." " . -.' 

. , . 

~f: i;~ r ,-': .... --~ 
f;! 



, . 

'-"'~'--

I ' , . ,> " ,~" ,,; 
.: Sept:;,nbf','< 14, .19U. . 
. Orc.inance Book 30 Page 487, 

, ' 

ORDINANCE NO . __ 1~0_3_5_-X _______ _ 

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND ORDINANCE NO. 980-X, THE 1981-82 BUDGET ORDINANCE, 
TRANSFERRING FUNDS FROM THE UNAPPROPRIATED BALANCE OF THE AIRPORT OPERATING 
FUND TO PROVIDE A SUPPLEMENTAL APPROPRIATION FOR NOISE LITIGATION. 

BE IT ORDAINED by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, 

North Carolina; 

Section 1. That the sum of $100,000 is hereby transferred from 

the unappropriated balance of the Airport Operating Fund to the 

Aviation Easements - Noise Suits account (562.60). These funds will be 

u$ed for a contract with Bolt Beranek and Newma:1, Inc. for expert testimony 

in noise litigation against the City for claimed aircraft noise damages. 

Section 2. All ordinances or parts of ordinances in conflict 

herewith are hereby repealed. 

Section 3. This ordinance shall become effective upon its adoption. 

Approved as to form: 

Li:~1K~~-~ty Attorney 

Read, approved and adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, 
Ndrth Carolina, in regular session convened on the 14th day of September, 
1981, the reference having been made in Minute Book 76 and recorded in full 
in Ordinance Book 30, Page 487. 

Ruth Armstrong 
City Clerk 

487~-



488 
September 14, 1981 
Ordinance Book 30 - Page 488 

ORD INANCE NO .--..::1:..:0.=.3.:..6-...:X"-___ -'-

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND ORDINANCE NO. 9S0-X, THE 1981-82 BUDGET ORDINANCE, 
TRANSFERRING FUNDS WITHIN THE GENERAL CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS FUND 
TO PROVIDE A ;;UPPLEMENTAL APPROPRIATION FOR THE IDLEWILD ROAD NORTH WIDENING 
PROJECT. 

BE IT ORDAINED by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North 

Carolina; 

Section 1. That the sum of $39,500 is hereby transferred from the 

Sharon Amity Road Extension account (340.00) to the Idlewild Road North 

Widening account (386.00). These funds will be used to complete remaining 

construction. 

Section 2. The Sharon Amity Road Extension account (340.00) is complete~ 

and may be closed. The Sharon Amity Road Extension - Right-of-Way Acquisition 

suballotment (340.01) will remain open until final completion of right-of~way 

aCtivities. 

Section 3. All ordinances or parts of ordinances in conflict herewith 

are hereby repealed. 

Section 4. This ordinance shall become effective upon ~ts adoption. 

Approved as to form: 

Read, approved and adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, 
North Carolina, in regular session convened on the 14th day of September, 
1981, the reference having been made in Minute Book 76 and recorded in 
full in Ordinance Book 30, Page 488. 

Ruth Armstrong 
City Clerk 



, . 
' .. ." .. 

> 

.' ..... 

:;eptember' i4, 1981' 
Ordinr.rice Book 30 >~ Page 489 '. 

ORDINANCE NO. Io.37-X 

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND ORDINANCE NO. 98o.-X, TIlE 1981-82 BUDGET ORDINANCE, 
ESTIMATING LA.J'ID SALE PROCEEDS TO PROVIDE AN APPROPRIATION FOR TIlE RELOCATION 
OF FIRE STATION NO.9. 

BE IT ORDAINED by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina; 

Section 1. That the sum of $135,0.0.0. is hereby estimated to become available 

Trfm the sale of property currently occupied by Fire Station No.2. 

Bection 2. That the sum of $135,00.0. is hereby appropriated to the Fire 

St~tion No.9 Relocation account (483.0.0.). These fUnds will be used for land 

acquisition and architectu?al fees for the reloc~tion of Fire Station No.9. 

Section 3. That the Finance Director or his designee is hereby authorized 

~o ~dvance sufficient funds to the Fire Station No.9 Relocation account (483.0.0.) 

Trom the unappropriated balance of the General Revenue Sharing Fund pending the 

sale of Fire Station No.2. 

Section 4. All ordinances or parts of ordinances in conflict herewith 

are hereby repealed.· 

Section 5. This ordinance shall become effecti~eupon its adoption. 

Approved as to form: 

Read, approved and adopted by.the City Council of the City of Charlotte, 
North Carolina, in regular session convened on the 14th day of September, 
1981, the reference having been made in Minute Book 76 and recorded in 
fUll in Ordinance Book 30, Page 489. 

Ruth Armstrong 
City Clerk 



, i .' 

Septel1lb~:i: 14, 1981. 
Ordinance !:>ook 30 - Page 490 

ORDINANCE NO. 1038-X 

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND ORDINANCE NO. 980-X, THE 1981-82 BUDGET ORDINANCE 
TRANSFERRING FUNDS FROM THE CHERRY HOUSING FUND BALANCE AND ESTI~~TING RENTAL 
INCOME IN THE CHERRY AND CITY HOUSING FUNDS TO PROVIDE APPROPRIATION FOR THE 
MANAGE~1ENT AND ~~INTENANCE OF THE CHERRY FIRST WARD AND SCATTERED SITE HOUSING: 
UNITS. 

BE IT ORDAINED by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North 

Carolina; 

Section 1. That the sum of $232,940 is hereby estimated to be available 

from the following sources: 

Source of Revenue 
( 

Cherry Housing Fund Balance (0140) 
Cherry Estimated Rental Income 
City Housing Fund Estimated Rental Income 

TOTAL 

Amount 

$ 20,449 
41,618 

170,873 
$232,940 

Section 2. That the sum of $232,940 is hereby appropriated to the 

following accounts to finance the management and maintenance of housing units 

in the Cherry Community, the First·Ward Urban Renewal Area and for 10 FHA/VA 

purchased housing units at various locations. 

Account # 

590.00 
570.01 
570.00 

Title 

Cherry Community Housing 
First Ward Housing Units Rental 
Scattered Site Housing 

TOTAL 

Amount 

$ 62,067 
155,513 

15,360 
$232,940 

Section 3. All ordinances or parts of ordinances in conflict herewith 

are hereby repealed. 

Section 4. This ordinance shall become effective upon its adoption. 

Approved as to form: 

~U,~;~L._ 
~ City Attorney U 

Read, approved and adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, 
North Carolina, in regular session convened on the 14th day of September, 
1981, the reference having been made in Minute Book 76 and recorded in 
full in Ordinance Book 30, Page 490. 

Ruth Armstrong 
City Clerk 

. ; 



c 1 

Septetlibe; c 14, 1981 
Ordinance Book 30 ,- Page 491 

ORDINANCE NO. __ 1_0_39_-_X __ 

AN ORDINANCE TO ~reND ORDINANCE NO. 980-X, THE 1981-82 BUDGET ORDINANCE, 
ESTIHATING GRIINT REVENUES FROM THE NORTH CAROLINA STATE DEPARTI1ENT OF 
TRANSPORTATION TO PROVIDE AN APPROPRIATION FOR THE TRANSPORTATION SYSTEM 
MANAGEMENT IMPROVEMENTS ALONG CENTRIIL AVENUE. 

BE IT ORDAINED by the City Council of the Cit~ of Charlotte, North 

Carolina; 

Section 1. That the sum of $271,000 is hereby estimated to be available 

from the North Carolina State Department of Transportation. 

Section 2. That the sum of $271,000 is hereby appropriated to the Central 

Avenue Transportation System Management (TSM) Improvements account (484.00), 

These funds will be used to install bus shelters and benches, transit information 

boards, bicycle racks and lockers, pedestrian signals, wheelchair and bicycle 

r~ps, sidewalk modifications, and a bus preemption signal system for Central 

Avenue/Albemarle Road. 

Section 3. All ordinances or parts of ordinances in conflict herewith 

are hereby repealed. 

Section 4. This ordinance shall become effective upon its adoption. 

Approved as to form: 

~:\v 
City Attorney 

Re~d, approved and adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, 
North Carolina, in regular session convened on the 14th day of September, 
1981, the reference having been made in Minute Book 76 and recorded in full 
in 'Ordinance Book 30, Page 491. 

Ruth Armstrong 
City Clerk 

491 



.. , .. 
' . . ' . 

Septerber 14, 1981 
Ordinance Book 30 - Page 492 

ORDINANCE NO. 1040-X 

AN ORDINANCE TO A}ffiND ORDINANCE NO. 980-X, THE 1981-82 BUDGET ORDINANCE, 
ESTIMATING STATE GRANT REVENUES TO PROVIDE SUPPLEMENTAL APPROPRIATIONS TO 
TWO AIRPORT CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS. 

BE IT ORDAINED by the City Council of.the City of Charlotte, 

North Carolina; 

Section 1. That the sum of $184,342 is hereby estimated to be 

available from the North Carolina Department of Transportation for Airport 

construction projects. 

Section 2. That the sum of $184,342 is hereby appropriated to 

Airport construction projects in accordance with the following schedule: 

Account Number Project Title Amount 

562.80 Air Cargo Development $173,442 

562.52 Runway 5/2~ Grooving 10,900 

Total $184,342 

Th~se funds will be used to finance 50% of the City's cost in the Runway 5/23 

Grooving account, and to aid in construction of a public use aircraft parking 

ramp in the cargo area. 

Section 3. All ordinances or parts of ordinances in conflict 

herewith are hereby repealed. 

Section 4. This ordinance shall become effective upon its 

adoption. 

Approved as to form: 

Read, approved and adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, 
North Carolina, in regular session convened on the 14th day of September, 
1981, the reference having been made in Minute Book 76 and recorded in 
full in Ordinance Book 30, Page 492. 

Ruth Armstrong 
City Clerk 


